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TO THE COURT, TO ALL PARTIES AN D TO THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that at a date and time to be determined by the Court, in
Department 311 of the Los Angeles Superior Court, located at 600 S. Commonwealth
Avenue, Los Angeles, California, plaintiffs Jose Gomez, Daniel Guttierez and Donny
Talbot (“Plaintiffs”), by and through their attorneys of record, will and hereby do make the
instant Motion for Class Certification, Motion for the appointment of Arias Ozzello &
Gignac LLP, David R. Greifinger, Esq. (of the LAW OFFICES OF DAVID R. GREIFINGER) and
Howard A. Goldstein, Esq. (of the LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD A. GOLDSTEIN) as class
counsel (“Class Counsel”), and Motion for Appointment of Representative Plaintiffs.

Certification is sought on all causes of action asserted in the Fourth Amended
Complaint (“4thAC”) and will be brought on the basis of the provisions of CALIFORNIA
CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE section 382 as well as any and all other authorities cited herein
and/or at the hearing on this matter. In addition, Plaintiffs request certification pursuant to
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23, to the extent California courts rely upon it and its
interpreting decisions when certifying class actions.

Plaintiffs propose the following Class for certification:

All current and/or former Service Representatives who were residents of the

State of California, and employed by Defendant LINCARE, Inc., who

worked “on-call” at any time during the period May 17, 2001 through
[the date on which the court certifies the Class].

This Motion is made on the ground that Plaintiffs’ proposed class satisfies all
requisites for class certification because: (1) the class is so numerous that individual
joinder is impracticable or impossible; (2) class membership is ascertainable; (3) common
questions of law or fact predominate over individual issues; (4) the claims of the
representative Plaintiff are typical of the class’ claims; (5) the representative Plaintiff will
fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class; and (6) class treatment would be a
fair and more efficient means of resolving this dispute.

Plaintiffs also seek certification of their Cause of Action for violation of

California’s Unfair Competition Law, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE section 17200, et
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seq., as an equitable/injunctive relief class pursuant to the provisions of Federal Rule of
Civil Procedure 23(b)(1) and/or (b)(2), as recognized and applied by California Courts,
including Bell v. American Title Ins. Co. (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1589. Certification under
the 23(b)(1) and/or (b)(2) rubric dispenses with the requirement to show the superiority of
the class device or the predominance of common issues of law and fact, and, while
superiority and predominance are readily satisfied, they are surplusage. Plaintiffs’ Motion
readily satisfies the requirements for certification under Rule 23(b)(1) and/or (b)(2).

In addition, the Motion for appointment of Class Counsel is made upon the ground
that Arias Ozzello & Gignac LLP, David R. Greifinger, Esq. (of the LAW OFFICES OF
DAVID R. GREIFINGER) and Howard A. Goldstein, Esq. (of the LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD A.
GOLDSTEIN) are all well-qualified to adequately represent the interests of class members,
and have already demonstrated their diligent efforts to do so before this Court.

This Motion is based on the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities, along
with all exhibits thereto, any and all papers previously filed herein and any and all oral

argument and/or evidence as may be offered at the time of the hearing in this matter.

Dated: October 1, 2007 ARIAS OZZELLO & GIGNAC LLP

. A0

MIKE ARIAS

MARK OZZELLO

H. SCOTT LEVIANT
JASON E. BARSANTI
STEPHANIE C. LAI

David R. Greifinger
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID R. GREIFINGER

Howard A. Goldstein
LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD A. GOLDSTEIN

Attorneys for Class Plaintiffs
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(2) Common Questions Of Law Will Determine
Whether Class Members Should Be Paid Their

Hourly Rate For Any Uncompensated Hours

(3) Common Questions Of Law Will Determine

Whether Class Members Entered Into A

Contract With Lincare To Receive “Overtime”

Wages For “Overtime” Work ........cccooeiiiiiiiinnn.
4) Common Questions Of Law Will Determine

Whether Class Members Are Entitled To

Minimum Wage Compensation For All

Uncompensated Time Working For Lincare...............
(%) Lincare Violated Business And Professions

Code Section 17200 By Failing To Pay All

Wage Due And Owing To Class Members. ................
(6) Lincare Violated Labor Code Section 203 By

Failing To Timely Pay Each Plaintiff And Class

Member All Wages Due And Owing Upon

Ending Employment....................cc
(7) Lincare Violated Labor Code Section 226 By

Failing To Timely Furnish Each Plaintiff And

Class Member With A Statement Accurately

Showing The Total Hours The Plaintiff And

Class Member Worked Each Pay Period. ...................

+*  The Common Questions Of Fact............cccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiciiee e,

(1) Commons Facts Will Determine The

Compensability Of Class Members’ “On-Call”

SHIEES. oo
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

()

(2)

Service Representatives Were Required

To Utilize Lincare’s Service Van When
Visiting Patients While On-Call. .....................
Service Representatives Could Not Use

The Lincare Service Van To Transport
Passengers. .......uoveviiiiiiiiiii e,
Service Representatives Were Required

To Call, Travel To, And Arrive At A
Patient’s Location Within 2 Hours Of

First Contact By Lincare’s Answering

SEIVICE ceevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt
Service Representatives Could Not

Consume Alcohol While Assigned To An
On-Call Shift........oueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee
Service Representatives Had To Remain

In A State Of Readiness To Service

Patients Anywhere Within Their

Assigned Geographic Territory .........cccceeeeenne.
Due To Limited Staffing And DOT
Restrictions, Service Representatives

Could Not Easily Trade Their On-Call

Service Representatives Were Unable To
Engage In Meaningful Personal Activities

While Assigned To On-Call Shifts.................
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(h) When The Court Quashed Plaintiffs’
Subpoena For Call Center Call Records,
The Court Ruled That It Was Premature
For Plaintiffs To Seek Evidence To Show
Call Frequency; However, Such Evidence
Will Provide Substantial Evidence Of
Call Frequencies, One Of The Berry
Factors «....vveiiiiiii
(2) Lincare’s Policy Of Burdening Center Managers
With Accountability For The Financial
Performance Of Their Centers Has Created A
Schism Between “Official” Lincare Policy And
The Actual Operational Policies Implemented In
Lincare’s Centers. ....coeeveeeeeeeiieeeeieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee,
(3) Common Facts Will Establish That Service
Representatives Were Not Compensated For
Time Spent Resolving Patient Issues Over The
Phone While On-Call ..........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee,
4) Common Facts Will Establish That Class
Members Entered Into A Contract With Lincare

To Receive “Overtime” Wages For “Overtime”

(5 Common Facts Will Establish That Lincare
Breached The Agreement With Class Members

To Pay “Overtime” Wages For “Overtime”

&" Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of The Plaintiff Class’ Claims..................

)*  Plaintiffs Were Employed By Lincare As Service
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+*

REPIESENEATIVES ...ttt

Like The Class As A Whole, Plaintiffs Were Required To

Work Onerous On-Call Schedules Without Compensation...........

(1) Like The Class, Plaintiffs Were Not

Compensated For Covering “On-Call” Shifts.........

(2) Like The Class, Plaintiffs Had Almost No

Flexibility In Scheduling On-Call Shifts ................

(3) While On-Call, Plaintiffs Handled A Heavy

Load Of Service Calls ...couvveieeieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeaaan,

4) Like The Class, And According To Policy,
Plaintiffs Had To Use The Lincare Vehicle

While On-Call.....oooeiiniiiiee e

®)) Like The Class, Plaintiffs Could Not Enjoy

Personal Activities While “On-Call”........cccceeen....

Like The Class As A Whole, And Despite Lincare’s Claimed
Policy To The Contrary, Plaintiffs Were Not Compensated
When Service Calls During Their On-Call Shifts Did Not

Require A Patient ViSit...........uuuuuuuiiumiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniienenes

Like The Class As A Whole, Lincare Promised To Pay
Plaintiff’s Their “Overtime” Rate Of Pay For All Hours

Worked In Excess Of 8 Hours Per Day Or 40 Hours Per Week. ....... 26

The Representative Plaintiffs And Their Counsel Will Fairly And

Adequately Represent The Class

)*

+*

Plaintiffs Propose Arias Ozzello & Gignac LLP, David R.
Greifinger, Esq. (of The Law Offices Of David R. Greifinger)
And Howard A. Goldstein, Esq. (of The Law Offices Of

Howard A. Goldstein) As Class Counsel ..............cooevvviiiieeeeeennnnn,

Plaintiffs, As They Have Already Done, Will Fairly,
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MEMORANDUM OF POIN TS AND AUTHORITIES
I.
INTRODUCTION

This class action arises because Defendant Lincare, Inc. (hereinafter, “Lincare” or
“Defendant”) (1) failed to pay its California Service Representatives their usual wages for
telephone service calls performed for Lincare’s benefit, and (2) failed to pay its California
Service Representatives any wages for time spent “on-call”, where Lincare extensively and
intrusively controlled the activities of its Service Representatives that were “on-call.”

Lincare operates patient service centers throughout California, identifying 45 such
California service centers in its April 2007 National Directory and 48 such service centers
on their corporate website. (Declaration of H. Scott Leviant [hereinafter, “Leviant Decl.”],
99 17, 18 and Exhibits “F” and “G”; see also, Fourth Amended Complaint [“4thAC”], §
19.) Lincare provides oxygen therapy, respiratory services, infusion therapy, ventilators,
NVS (noninvasive ventilatory support), enteral therapy (feeding tube support), pediatric
respiratory services, patient education and rehabilitation, and medical equipment to patients
in their home. (Leviant Decl., 4 19 and Exhibit “H”; see also, 4thAC, § 19.)

Lincare overwhelmingly services the needs of elderly patients. In its most recent
Annual Report filed with the SEC, Lincare noted:

Favorable trends affecting the U.S. population and home health care

have created an environment that has produced increasing demand for the

services provided by Lincare. The average age of the American population is

increasing and, as a person ages, more health care services are generally

required.

(Leviant Decl., § 20 and Exhibit “I” [excerpts of 2007 Annual Report (““Annual Report™)],
at Annual Report p. 4.)

Lincare’s business model includes growth by expansion: “Our strategy is to
increase our market share through internal growth and strategic business acquisitions.”
(Leviant Decl., 9 20 and Exhibit “I”, at Annual Report p. 1.) For example, Lincare
acquired 48 new operating centers in 2006 and 34 in 2005:

In 2006, we acquired, in unrelated acquisitions, certain operating
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assets of 10 local and regional companies with operations in multiple states
resulting in the addition of 48 new operating centers.

In 2005, we acquired, in unrelated acquisitions, certain operating

assets of 15 local and regional companies with operations in multiple states

and also purchased the remaining equity interests in two companies in which

we had previously acquired partial ownership. These acquisitions resulted in

the addition of 34 new operating centers.
(Leviant Decl., 9 20 and Exhibit “I”, at Annual Report p. 4.) Mark Schuetzler, Person Most
Qualified for Defendant Lincare, confirmed this business model at the deposition of
Lincare:

But because Lincare acquires companies that sometimes have stipends when

we acquire them, we typically take the stipend and roll it into their base pay,

or -- maybe not immediately, but shortly thereafter.
(Exhibit “E”: Deposition of Lincare Inc. (Mark Schuetzler) [“Schuetzler Depo.”], at 77:16
—20.)

Once Lincare acquires another business, it eliminates pay for “on-call” work:

Q. When did Lincare provide stipends for on-call work?

A. Before 1995. I can't estimate the date because I wasn't there.
(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 75:21 — 25.)

Q. When Lincare states that it is the intent of the company “to eliminate

stipends and include an appropriate amount in the base pay of nonexempt

employees” —

A. Uh-huh.

Q. -- what does that mean?

MS. SABNIS: Objection. The document speaks for itself.

THE WITNESS: What it means is that this stipend itself goes away, and we

increase their base pay by an appropriate amount based on -- typically, it's

based on how much overtime is worked, how much on-call. Let me rephrase

that. It’s on-call work.
(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 76:21 — 77:8.) Lincare apparently feels that “on-call”
time is less important than its acquired competitors:

But because Lincare acquires companies that sometimes have stipends when

we acquire them, we typically take the stipend and roll it into their base pay,
or -- maybe not immediately, but shortly thereafter. Sometime.
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(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 77:16 — 20.)

In a nutshell, the business model of Lincare explains the source of the instant
problem. Lincare services critically ill patients, most of whom are elderly. It acquires its
competitors to grow. It then sees to the needs of these frail patients with Service
Representatives paid something in the range of $10-$12/hour. If the hourly rate is intended
to “incorporate” on-call pay, then Service Representatives working two weeks of “on-call”
shifts each month are effectively earning less than minimum wage at a job where lives are
at stake. This incredible pressure and low pay explains Lincare’s tremendous turnover rate
— 470 Class members in the class period, where Lincare’s Centers employ no more than 5
Service Representatives and regularly have just one. (Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at pp.
50:8-13, 50:23 — 51:3, 65:7 — 10; 65:7 — 10.) In short, Lincare pays a grossly substandard
hourly wage to people who are charged with delivering life-saving medical supplies to the
critically ill, and the quick burnout is the best evidence of the fact that “on-call” time at

Lincare is much more akin to non-stop work than it is remotely free time.

II.
BRIEF FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Plaintiffs Jose Gomez, Daniel Guttierez and Donny Talbot (“Plaintiffs’) were hired
by Lincare as “Service Representatives.”' (4thAC, §20.) As Service Representatives,
Plaintiffs were, among other things, required to do the following: drive to their patients’
homes and perform equipment setups in a professional, and timely manner; instruct patients
in the proper use of equipment; make oxygen deliveries; perform equipment checks

perform equipment repairs and preventive maintenance on equipment in the patients’ home

! Plaintiff Gomez worked as a Service Representative at Lincare’s Los Alamitos center
from May 2003 to June 2004. (Exhibit “A”: Deposition of Jose Gomez [“Gomez Depo.”],
9:21-10:18, 36:5-8.) Plaintiff Gutierrez worked as a Service Representative at Lincare’s
Los Alamitos center for about a year and a half, starting in and around February 2001.
(Exhibit “B”: Deposition of Daniel Guttierez [“Gutierrez Depo.”], 147:16-21, 148:25-
149:5, 40:13-19, 42:1-4.) Plaintiff Talbot worked as a Service Representative at Lincare’s
Los Alamitos center from February 2003 to March 2004. (Exhibit “C”: Deposition of
Donny Talbot [“Talbot Depo.”], 54:5-10; Exhibit “D”: Talbot Vol. 2, 50:9-18.)
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on a daily route; perform equipment checks, equipment repairs and preventative
maintenance on equipment at the Defendant’s service centers; and, clean equipment.
(Ibid.)

While employed by Lincare, Plaintiffs would generally work an 8-hour (or greater)
work shift. (4thAC, 4 21.) Following this 8-hour shift, Plaintiffs would frequently be
scheduled by Lincare, to work “on-call” on evenings and on weekends until their next
regular shift began. (/bid.) Thus, when Plaintiffs were scheduled to work on-call, they
would either be working, or would be on-call, twenty-four hours a day. (/bid.)

While Plaintiffs were “on-call”, Lincare imposed a variety of restrictions on them.
Lincare’s restrictions were so burdensome that Plaintiffs were unable to engage in personal
activities while on-call. (4thAC, 9 23.) For example, Lincare would require Plaintiffs to
provide a telephone response to patient calls within 30 minutes of being contacted by
Lincare’s after-hours answering service. (/bid.) If an on-site response was necessary,
Plaintiffs were required to arrive at the patient’s location within 2 hours. (/bid.) Due to
these response windows, Plaintiffs were effectively subject to geographic restrictions while
on call. (/bid.) Accordingly, while on call, Plaintiffs were unable to use the time
effectively for their own purposes. Moreover, this burden was essentially unavoidable
because, due to the minimal number of Service Representatives which Lincare would keep
on staff, Plaintiffs were not able to trade their on-call responsibilities with other Service
Representatives. (4thAC, 9 26.)

While on-call, Plaintiffs would receive several calls per night. (4thAC, 9 24.)
Plaintiffs were required to actually respond in-person on some, but not all, of these
occasions. (/bid.) While on-call, Plaintiffs were not paid by Lincare unless they actually
responded in-person to resolve the issue. (4thAC, 9 25.) Thus, while on call, if Plaintiffs
were able to resolve the patient issue over the telephone, which often would take a
substantial amount of time, they were not paid. (/bid.)

Put simply, Lincare operates to maximize profits at the expense of its employees and

through multiple schemes which:
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a. deprive its employees of mandated wages; and,
b. require its employees to work more than 8 hours in a work day and/or
40 hours in a work week without receiving overtime compensation.
This class action is simple. Defendant has failed to pay its Service Representatives

for “on-call” service calls resolved over the telephone and has failed to pay its Service
Representatives anything for the onerous and restrictive time spent “on-call” at Lincare’s
demand, all in violation of the Labor Code. By so doing, Defendant has recognized the
commonality between these individuals. Thus, for the reasons discussed below, the
proposed Class satisfies the straightforward procedural requirements for class certification.
Class-wide treatment of Plaintiffs’ claims is superior to individual litigation and conforms
to the intended purpose of CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE section 382 and

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23.

ARGUMENT
I1I.
THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES ALL STATUTORY PROCEDURAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION

A. Certification Of The Proposed Plaintiff Class Will Promote The Well-Established

Public Policies Favoring Class Actions And Protection Of Employees

As the California Supreme Court recently reiterated, “this state has a public policy
which encourages the use of the class action device.” (Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v.
Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 341 [quoting Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 462, 473].) Indeed, California courts have long acknowledged the
importance of class actions as a means to prevent a failure of justice in our judicial system.
(Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429, 434-435 [citing City of San Jose v.
Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447, 458; Daar v. Yellow Cab Co. (1967) 67 Cal. 2d 695,
703-704].) For example, the class action mechanism safeguards against the widespread

harms that would otherwise flow from exploitive labor practices—thereby, protecting
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employees, aiding legitimate businesses and benefiting the public at large. (See Gould v.
Maryland Sound Indus., Inc. (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137, 1149 [finding that the
Legislature’s decision to ban “certain employer conduct,” such as failure to pay overtime
wages, “reflects a [legislative] determination [that] the conduct affects a broad public
interest”].) The class action device also protects employees, businesses and consumers by
fostering lawful business practices and curtailing illicit competition. (Linder, 23 Cal.4th at
p. 445 [citing Vasquez v. Superior Court (1971) 4 Cal. 3d 800, 808].)

Furthermore, in accordance with the California Legislature’s stated policy of
ensuring that “employees are not required or permitted to work under substandard unlawful
conditions” (Lusardi Construction Co. v. Aubry (1992) 1 Cal.4th 976, 985; see also CAL.
LAB. CODE § 90.5(a)), the California Supreme Court recently affirmed that aggrieved
employees may seek relief under CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE section
17200 et seq. Specifically, in Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co. (2000) 23
Cal.4th 163, the California Supreme Court found as follows:

Consistent with our conclusion in [Kraus v. Trinity Management Services,

Inc. (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 116], that the UCL does not authorize fluid recovery

in a representative UCL action, we conclude here that, while disgorgement to

a fluid recovery fund of all profit defendant may have earned by withholding

overtime wages is not permitted, defendant may be compelled to restore

unpaid wages to its employees and former employees.

(Id. at p. 168.)

Most recently, in Gentry v. Superior Court (August 30, 2007)  Cal.dth  , 64
Cal.Rptr.3d 773, the California Supreme Court again declared the indispensable value of
private enforcement of California’s wage and hour laws through class actions:

Although overtime and minimum wage laws may at times be enforced by the

Department of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE), it is the clear intent of

the Legislature in section 1194 that minimum wage and overtime laws should

be enforced in part by private action brought by aggrieved employees. (See

Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715, 746, 9

Cal.Rptr.3d 544 ( Bell ) [noting declaration of former chief counsel of DLSE

indicating that without private enforcement through class actions
department's resources to resolve claims would be overtaxed].)

(Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d at 781.)
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Therefore, given California’s policy favoring class actions and the nature of
Plaintiff’s allegations (wage and hour violations) against Defendant, Plaintiffs respectfully
request that this Court certify the Class set forth supra pursuant to the relevant procedural

provisions discussed herein.

B. The Legal Standards Governing @rtification Of Class Actions

For over a century, California courts have held that there are two primary
prerequisites for the maintenance of a class-action under CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
(hereinafter “CCP”) section 382, California’s generic class-action statute: (1) the existence
of an ascertainable class; and (2) a well defined community of interest in the questions of
law or fact affecting the parties to be represented. (See Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48
Cal.App.4th 1794, 1806; Daar v. Yellow Cab Co. (1967) 67 Cal.2d at p. 704; Occidental
Land, Inc. v. Superior Court (1976) 18 Cal.3d 355, 360; Carey v. Brown (1881) 58 Cal.
180.) Where a plaintiff brings suit under BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE section 17200,
he/she may seek class certification in conjunction with CCP section 382. (See, e.g., Kraus
v. Trinity Management Services, Inc. (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 116.)

1. California Looks For Guidance To Decisons Interpreting Federal Rule of

Civil Procedure 23 When AnalyzingClass Certification Questions.

California courts also rely upon FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE (“Rule”) 23
when addressing class certification questions, especially where an issue related to
certification is one of first impression. (See, e.g., Green v. Obledo (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126,
145-146; Vasquez, 4 Cal.3d at p. 821.) The California Supreme Court has effectively
adopted Rule 23, both by direct reliance upon the Rule and by reference to the Consumer
Legal Remedies Act, CAL. C1v. CODE section 1750 et seq., which incorporates most of Rule
23’s language. (Linder, supra, 23 Cal.4th at pp. 437-438.) Additionally, in Bell v.
American Title Ins. Co. (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1589, the Court adopted the federal
judiciary’s preference for Rule 23(b)(1) and/or (b)(2) class certification over Rule 23(b)(3)
certification. (/d., at p. 1608.)
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2. The Requirements Of CCP Sectin 382 Track Those Of Rule 23.

To obtain certification under CCP section 382, the following requirements must be
satisfied: (1) the parties must be numerous; (2) there must be an ascertainable class; (3)
there must be a well-defined “community of interest” in the questions of law or fact
affecting the parties to be represented; and (4) class treatment of plaintiffs’ claims must be
“‘superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the
controversy.”” (CCP § 382; Richmond, supra, 29 Cal.3d at p. 470; Daar, supra, 67 Cal.2d
at p. 704; Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 758, 773.)
These requirements are routinely analyzed by considering the following factors: (1)
Numerosity - whether the class is so numerous that joinder of all members would be
impractical; (2) Commonality - whether issues of law and fact common to the class
predominate over individual issues; (3) Typicality - whether the claims of the
representative plaintiff are typical of the class claims; (4) Adequacy of Representation -
whether the representative plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the
class; and (5) Superiority - whether a class action would be a fair and more efficient means
of resolving the dispute. (Daar, supra, 67 Cal.2d at p. 709; B.W.I. Custom Kitchen v.
Owens-Illinois (1981) 191 Cal.App.3d 1341, 1347-55; Lazar v. Hertz Corp. (1983) 143
Cal.App.3d 128, 134.)

This action — based on uniform labor practices and identical code violations —
easily satisfies the class certification requirements under CCP section 382 and Rule 23.
Any doubts as to the appropriateness of class treatment must be resolved in favor of
certification, subject to later modification. (Richmond, 29 Cal.3d at pp. 473-475.)
Moreover, although the evidence compellingly supports the allegations contained in the
4THAC, the question of class certification is procedural and should not be based on the
merits of the underlying action. (Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin (1974) 417 U.S. 156, 177-
178 [“In determining the propriety of a class action, the question is not whether the plaintiff

or plaintiffs have stated a cause of action or will prevail on the merits, but rather whether
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the requirements of Rule 23 are met.”]; Kass v. Young (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 100, 105;
Home Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Superior Court (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 1006, 1014; Carabini
v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 239, 245.) Rather, “the focus in a certification
dispute is on what type of questions—common or individual—are likely to arise in the
action,” or, in other words, on whether “the theory of recovery . . . as an analytical matter,
[is] likely to prove amenable to class treatment.” (Sav-On, supra, 34 Cal.4th at 327
[citations and quotations omitted].) As discussed thoroughly below, Plaintiffs’ case is

particularly “amenable to class treatment.” (/d.)

3. For Purposes Of Class Certification, The Allegations In The THAC Are
Presumed True.

Class certification is a procedural matter not subject to merits-based challenges.
(Linder, supra, 23 Cal.4th at pp. 440-41; accord, La Sala, supra, 5 Cal.3d at p. 869; Home
Sav. & Loan, supra, 54 Cal.App.3d at p. 211-214; Bauman v. Islay Inv. (1975) 45
Cal.App.3d 797.) Therefore, the only issue properly before this Court is whether Class
Plaintiffs meet the procedural requirements of CCP § 382 and/or Rule 23. To make this
determination, courts typically look to the pleadings and declarations from attorneys
representing the plaintiff class. (Richmond, supra, 29 Cal.3d at p. 478; Lazar, supra, 143
Cal.App.3d at p. 134.) “A motion to certify a class action is not a trial on the merits nor

does it function as a motion for summary judgment.” (Carabini, supra, 26 Cal.App.4th at p.

245.)?

C. The Proposed Class Shares A Well-Defined Community Of Interest And The

Questions Of Law And Fact Involved Afecting The Parties To Be Represented

The existence of the “community of interest” required under CCP section 382 is

? Courts also recognize that “an alleged defect in the [representative] plaintiff’s claim, such
as might be raised in a personal defense, must be resolved in a trial on the merits and will
not preclude the maintenance of a class action.” (1 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (3d. Ed.
1992) § 3.16 at 3-89.)
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usually determined by examining Rule 23’s class certification criteria, which are:
Commonalty — the predominance of common factual or legal issues (CCP, § 1781(b)(2);
Rule 23(a)(2)); Typicality — the representative plaintiff who brought this action has claims
typical of the class (CCP, § 1781(b)(3)); Rule 23(a)(3)); Adequacy of Representation — the
named plaintiff has an interest in pursuing litigation and has competent counsel (CCP, §
1781(b)(4); Rule 23(a)(4)); and Superiority — from the standpoint of the court or class
members, the class mechanism affords a fairer and more efficient means of resolving the
dispute than would a multiplicity of individual suits (Rule 23(b)(3); B.W.I. Custom Kitchen,

supra, 191 Cal.App.3d at p. 1347). Plaintiffs’ claims easily satisfy these requirements.

1. Common Issues Of Law And Fact Pedominate Over Individual Issues

The commonality criterion requires the existence of common questions of law or
fact, and is generally treated together with the issues of predominance and typicality. (Daar,
supra, 67 Cal.2d at p. 695; In re United Energy Corp., etc., Securities Litigation (C.D. Cal.
1988) 122 F.R.D. 251, 254.) Common questions of fact or law must exist and predominate
over issues unique to individual plaintiffs. However, the mere presence of individual issues
or facts—generally found in any employment case—does not bar class certification as long
as these issues do not render class litigation unmanageable or predominate over the common
issues. (See Kelley v. SBC, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 1998) 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18643, 40-42;
Custom Kitchen, supra, 191 Cal. App.3d at p. 1354 [“presence of individual damages issues
cannot bar certification”].) Common issues predominate when they would be “the principal
issues in any individual action, both in terms of time to be expended in their proof and other

importance . .. .” (Vasquez, supra, 4 Cal.App.3d at p. 810.)
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a) The Common Questions Of Law
(1) Common Questions Of Law Wil Determine Whether Class
Members® OOn-CallO Shifts Cditate Compensable Time
Worked.
(a) Federal OBenefit Of The EmployerO Test
The Ninth Circuit decision of Owens v. Local No. 169, Ass’n of Western Pulp and
Paper Worker (9th Cir. 1992) 971 F.2d 347 contains a thorough analysis of cases
examining whether on-call time is compensable. The Owens Court found that two
predominant factors are considered when trying to determine whether waiting time is spent
primarily for the “benefit of the employer.” The first factor is the degree to which
employees are free to engage in personal activities. The second factor is the terms of any
agreement between the employer and employee, whether that agreement is explicit or

implicit.

(b) Berry v. County of Sonoma Approach

On-call or standby time at the work site is considered hours worked for which the
employee must be compensated even if the employee does nothing but wait for something
to happen. “[A] n employer, if he chooses, may hire a man to do nothing or to do nothing
but wait for something to happen. Refraining from other activities often is a factor of
instant readiness to serve, and idleness plays a part in all employment in a stand-by
capacity.” (Armour & Co. v. Wantock (1944) 323 U.S. 126.) Examples of compensable
work time include, but are not limited to, meal periods and sleep periods during which
times the employees are subject to the employer’s control. (See, Bono Enterprises v. Labor
Commissioner (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 968 and Aguilar v. Association For Retarded Citizens
(1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 21.)

Whether on-call or standby time off the work site is considered compensable must
be determined by looking at the restrictions placed on the employee. A variety of factors

are considered in determining whether the employer-imposed restrictions turn the on-call
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time into compensable “hours worked.” These factors, set out in a federal case, Berry v.
County of Sonoma (9th Cir. 1994) 30 F.3d 1174, include: (1) whether there are excessive
geographic restrictions on the employee’s movements; (2) whether the frequency of calls is
unduly restrictive; (3) whether a fixed time limit for response is unduly restrictive; (4)
whether the on-call employee can easily trade his or her on-call responsibilities with
another employee; and, (5) whether and to what extent the employee engages in personal
activities during on-call periods. DLSE Opinion Letters provide extensive discussions of
how various factors are evaluated when determining if “on-call” time is compensable and
will provide a further, uniform legal basis for assessing the compensability of “on-call”

time.

(2) Common Questions Of Law WIlI Determine Whether Class
Members Should Be Paid Their Hourly Rate For Any
Uncompensated Hours Worked
Assuming that “on-cal” time is found to be compensable, the resolution of whether
the Class was operating under a promise by Lincare (or Contract with Lincare) to pay their
hourly wage for all hours worked will necessarily also determine whether “on-call” time
should be compensated at Service Representatives’ hourly rates of pay, or some other rate,

such as minimum wage.

() Common Questions Of Law Wil Determine Whether Class
Members Entered Into A Contract With Lincare To
Receive OOvertimeO Wages For OOvertimeO Work
Common facts will establish that Lincare did not properly compensate the Class for
all time worked. The resolution of whether the Class was operating under a promise by
Lincare (or Contract with Lincare) to pay their hourly wage for all hours worked will
necessarily also determine whether “on-call” time should be compensated at Service

Representatives’ hourly rates of pay, or some other rate, such as an overtime rate of pay.
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Assuming that “on-cal” time is found to be compensable, the resolution of whether
the Class was operating under a promise by Lincare (or Contract with Lincare) to pay their
hourly wage for all hours worked will necessarily also determine whether “on-call” time
should be compensated at Service Representatives’ hourly rates of pay, or some other rate,

such as an overtime rate of pay.

(4) Common Questions Of Law Wil Determine Whether Class
Members Are Entitled To Minimum Wage Compensation
For All Uncompensated Time Working For Lincare
If it 1s determined that the Class was not operating under any promise by Lincare (or
Contract with Lincare) to pay their hourly wage for all hours worked, then the Class will
(assuming the “hazmat” exempt status as found by the Court), as a matter of law (in this
action, and unless and until reviewed), receive minimum wage compensation for any

unpaid work time.

(5) Lincare Violated Business Ard Professions Code Section
17200 By Failing To Pay AllwWage Due And Owing To
Class Members.
The violation of Section 17200 is definitional and will result if the underlying wage

& hour violations are established.

(6) Lincare Violated Labor Code Section 203 By Failing To
Timely Pay Each Plaintiff And Class Member All Wages
Due And Owing Upon Ending Employment.
To the extent that the Class establishes an entitlement to “on-call” pay or pay for
uncompensated phone service calls, violation of Labor Code section 203 is axiomatic;

failure to pay all wages due and owing proves this violation as well.
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(7)  Lincare Violated Labor Code Section 226 By Failing To
Timely Furnish Each Plaintiff And Class Member With A
Statement Accurately Showing The Total Hours The
Plaintiff And Class Member Worked Each Pay Period.
To the extent that the Class establishes an entitlement to “on-call” pay or pay for
uncompensated phone service calls, violation of Labor Code section 226 is axiomatic;

failure to pay all wages due and owing proves this violation as well.

b) The Common Questions Of Fact
(1) Commons Facts Will Determire The Compensability Of
Class MembersO OOn-CallO Shifts.

Because a uniform legal framework exists to evaluate the compensability of “on-
call” time, the question of compensability can be resolved across the entire Class so long as
common evidence is sufficient to resolve the Berry factors. As discussed below, sufficient
common facts exist to make possible a class-wide determination of this issue.

(a) Service Representatives Were Required To Utilize
LincareOs Service Van WheNXisiting Patients While
On-Call.

Lincare wanted its Service Representatives to utilize the Lincare vehicle while

handling “on-call” service visits:

Q. Do service representatives utilize a Lincare-provided service vehicle
to make in-person visits?

A. Yes.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 36:19 —22.)

Q. Are service representatives encouraged to take a Lincare service
vehicle home with them while they are handling an on-call shift?

A. Yes.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 37:5 — 8.) This requirement is confirmed by Plaintiffs
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and various Declarations of other Service Representatives provided by Plaintiffs in support
of their Motion for Class Certification. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 75:1-24; Exhibit
“A”: Gomez Depo., 134:16-23; Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 76:5-10; see also, R.
Peterson Dec., § 6, 9 7; P. Rodriguez Dec., 4 9; Dodds Dec., q 6; Tyson Dec., 4 7; Garbutt
Dec., § 6; Alford Dec., § 8; Forrest Dec., § 6; Henderson Dec., q 5; Marquez Dec., § 5; Ehly
Dec., 9 5; Miller Dec., § 5; Lewis Dec., § 10; Cruz Dec., § 5.)

(b) Service Representatives Could Not Use The Lincare
Service Van To Transport Passengers.
Service Representatives must use the Lincare vehicle while covering “on-call”
shifts, but they cannot realistically use the vehicle for personal pursuits:

Q. When a service representative is driving a Lincare service vehicle, are
they allowed to have any passengers in their vehicle?

A. No, they are not. Not anyone except Lincare employees.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 41:14 — 18.) The upshot is that a Lincare Service
Representative is a hostage to the service vehicle for the duration of the “on-call” shift.
They must use the vehicle for calls, but they must not use the vehicle to transport any

friend or family members.

(c) Service Representatives Were Required To Call,
Travel To, And Arrive At A PatientOs Location Within
2 Hours Of First Contact By LincareOs Answering
Service
Because the patients serviced by Lincare are often suffering from significant
physical ailments, Lincare rightly imposes strict deadlines for Service Representatives to
arrive at a patient’s home during “on-call” shifts:
Q. When a service representative is contacted by the answering service

about a patient issue, is there a deadline by which the service representative
has to contact the patient?
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Yes.
And what is that deadline?

They are supposed to contact the patient within two hours.

oo P

Is that the deadline to their first contact with the patient by telephone?
A. No. That's the deadline for them to service -- to get out to service the
patient. I think I misunderstood your question, because I think that first
question you were asking was the 30-minute deadline that they have to make
the initial call back.

Q. So there is a 30-minute deadline by which they have to call back the
patient?

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at pp. 37:15 — 38:7.)

(d) Service Representatives Could Not Consume Alcohol
While Assigned ToAn On-Call Shift
Service Representatives cannot consume any alcohol while assigned to cover an
“on-call” shift:

Q. When service representatives are assigned to cover on-call shifts, does
Lincare require them to restrict their consumption of alcohol?

A. Yes.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 41:19 —22.)

Q. Are they prohibited from consuming any alcohol while on on-call?

A. Yes.
(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 42:2 —4.) The result of this restriction is to further
interfere with the ability of Service Representatives to enjoy social occasions while “on-

call”.

(e) Service Representatives Hado Remain In A State Of
Readiness To Service Patida Anywhere Within Their
Assigned Geographic Territory

The territories covered by Lincare’s centers are substantial. For example, the Los
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Alamitos center, where Plaintiffs worked, initially serviced the City of Long Beach, but
that territory grew over time. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 122:24 — 123:5.) Eventually,
the Los Alamitos center serviced patients in San Pedro, Dana Point, Whittier, Yorba Linda,
as far North as Hacienda Heights and as far South as Santa Ana.(Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez

Depo., 123:16-19, 125:6-14, 128:7-14, 128:18-22.)

(f) Due To Limited Staffing And DOT Restrictions,
Service Representatives Could Not Easily Trade Their
On-Call Shifts
Limited numbers of Service Representatives and regulations governing consecutive
days of work render it almost impossible to trade “on-call” shifts with other Service
Representatives.
First, Lincare acknowledges that it cannot schedule Service Representatives for
unlimited “on-call” shifts:

Q. How many on-call shifts in a row does Lincare permit a service
representative to be assigned to?

MS. SABNIS: Same objection.

THE WITNESS: It depends on the size of the center, and we have DOT
restrictions also.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 49:12 — 16.)

(g) Service Representatives Were Unable To Engage In
Meaningful Personal Activities While Assigned To
On-Call Shifts
Facts common to the Class as a whole will establish that the requirements of “on-
call” shifts were so intrusive that Service Representatives couldn’t engage in personal
activities.
While Plaintiff Gomez was on call, pages interfered with his ability to participate in

life activities, such as dining at a restaurants or attending family functions. (Exhibit “A”:

Page 17

PLAINTIFFS OM OTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION , APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE
PLAINTIFFS AND LEAD COUNSEL




ARIAS OZZELLO & GIGNAC LLP

[\

O© 0 3 O »n B~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Gomez Depo., 130:8-10.) Plaintiff Gutierrez usually stayed at home when he was covering
an on-call shift. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 78:19-21.) Plaintiff Gutierrez once tried to
Christmas shop while he was on-call, but had to abandon his shopping efforts because he
was paged and had to respond in a timely fashion. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 117:22 —
118:15.) Plaintiff Gutierrez never went to movies while on call because of the risk of
interrupting pages. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 121:4-10.) Plaintiff Talbot did not
participate in sports or sports leagues that had weekly activities on weekends because of the
demand of being on-call. (Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., Vol. 2, 34:3-11.) Plaintiff Talbot did
not participate in, or go to softball or baseball games when he was on-call; he was only able
to enjoy those activities when he was not “on-call”. (Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., Vol. 2,
35:14, 36:9.) Talbot was unable to visit his mother or his friends at their homes while on-
call, restricting such visits to times when he was not on-call. (Exhibit “D”: Talbot Depo.,
Vol. 2, 37:4-6, 38:7-13.)

The Declarations of other Service Representatives provided by Plaintiffs in support
of their Motion for Class Certification confirm that Plaintiffs’ experiences are common to
the Class as a whole. (See, C. Peterson Dec., § 8; Bonham Dec., q 8, 4 9; P. Rodriguez
Dec., 9 10; Barthian Dec., 6; R. Peterson Dec., § 8; Tran Dec., § 9; Scott Dec., 9§ 7; Davis
Dec., 1 9; Ayala Dec., 4 8; Dodds Dec., § 8; Bonham Dec., § 8; Rios Dec., q 8; Tyson Dec.,
9 8; Garbutt Dec., § 5; Alford Dec., § 9; Forrest Dec.,  5; Marquez Dec., § 5; Henderson
Dec., § 6; Ehly Dec., 4 6; Miller Dec., § 5; Lewis Dec., § 9; Martinez Dec., 9§ 5; Cruz Dec.,
9 5; Olszanowski Dec., 9 6.)

In general, Service Representatives couldn’t relax while on-call because they were

still actually working, waiting for pages. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 69:17-25.)
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(h) When The Court Quashed PlaintiffsO Subpoena For
Call Center Call Records, The Court Ruled That It
Was Premature For Plaintiffs To Seek Evidence To
Show Call Frequency; Howeer, Such Evidence Will
Provide Substantial Evidence Of Call Frequencies,
One Of The Berry Factors
On July 21, 2006, when the Court granted Lincare’s Motion to Quash Plaintiffs’
subpoena for records to AAM Communications, the after-hours call center for Lincare’s
Los Alamitos facility, the Court held: “These requests deal with class-wide issues and are
inappropriate at this time in these proceedings.” (Leviant Decl., q 11.) Certainly, the Court
reached this decision after concluding that the actual data of on-call service call frequency
was “merits” discovery and not necessary to establish the mere existence of common
questions of law and fact.
Each Lincare facility utilizes a third-party call center to handle after-hours service
requests from patients:
Q. Paragraph 4 indicates, in this particular policy, that it is the
responsibility of the center manager to contract with a reputable answering
service to answer telephones after hours. Has that responsibility always
resided with center managers during the class period, meaning from May
2001 to the present?
A. As far as I know, yeah.
(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 79:12 — 19.) However, because call frequency is one
of the so-called Berry factors used to assess the compensability of on-call time, Plaintiffs
will be able to subpoena records from each Lincare facility call center to help determine

whether on-call service call frequency was of sufficient frequency to weigh in favor of the

compensability of on-call shifts.
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(2)  LincareOs Policy Of Burdenig Center Managers With
Accountability For The Financial Performance Of Their
Centers Has Created A SchisnBetween OOfficialO Lincare
Policy And The Actual Operational Policies Implemented
In LincareOs Centers.
Lincare professes to promulgate uniform policies throughout its business. For
example, with respect to a policy governing compensation for “on-call” service visits to
patients, Lincare claims to issue a uniform policy to all service centers:

Q. How is the policy that you have previously testified to today
communicated to each Lincare service center?

A. It’s in the facility manual. Each center is supposed to -- is supposed
to have a facility manual, as well as several other manuals.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 59:14 — 19.)* In fact, Lincare pushes much of the
operational burden at each Service Center onto the Center Manager: “We maintain a
decentralized approach to management of our local business operations.” (Leviant Decl., 4
20 and Exhibit “I”, at Annual Report p. 1.) More directly, Lincare, in its Annual Report
states:
Each of our 978 operating centers is managed by a center manager

who is responsible and accountable for the operating and financial

performance of the center.
(Leviant Decl., § 20 and Exhibit “I”, at Annual Report p. 1.) The results of this
responsibility push to the front lines have been nothing less than disastrous with respect to

Lincare’s compliance with California’s wage & hour laws, regulations, and Lincare’s own

agreements regarding Service Representative Compensation.

3 Note also the hesitation as the witness caught himself admitting that Lincare is unable to
state that all Centers have the “required” facility manual.
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() Common Facts Will Establish That Service Representatives
Were Not Compensated For Time Spent Resolving Patient
Issues Over The Phone While On-Call
Plaintiffs will demonstrate with common facts that Service Representatives were not
compensated for time spent resolving patient over the phone while on-call. (Exhibit “A”:
Gomez Depo., 42:10-17; 44:18-24; 44:25-45:20; 54:19-55:9; 66:20-69:22; 144:15-145:1;
Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 33:22-35:5; 36:8-38:14; 100:9-102:9; Exhibit “C”: Talbot
Depo., 107:17-108:7; 129:4-15; 130:14-131:3; see also, C. Peterson Dec., § 7; P. Rodriguez
Dec., § 8; Martinez Dec., 4 2; Barthian Dec., § 7; Tran Dec., § 7; Scott Dec., § 6; Davis
Dec., § 7; Dodds Dec., § 7; Bonham Dec., § 7; Garbutt Dec., § 3; Alford Dec., § 5; Marquez
Dec., 9 2; Forrest Dec., § 3; Henderson Dec., q 3; Ehly Dec., § 3; Miller Dec., 9 2; Lewis
Dec., 4 5; Cruz Dec., 9§ 2.)
In addition, the survey of Dr. Krosnick found that 61% of the entire survey sample
(and 71% of Service Representatives that resolved calls by phone) stated that they had
never been compensated for time spent handling pages that did not result in a patient visit.
(Exhibit “1”: Krosnick Report, 4 66.) This survey finding indicates (1), a major problem
with unpaid time, and (2) the fact that this simple survey demonstrated a means of

ascertaining and calculating class damages.

(4) Common Facts Will Establish That Class Members

Entered Into A Contract With Lincare To Receive
OOvertimeO Wages For OOvertimeO Work

Lincare admits that it has agreed to pay overtime to its Service Representatives on a

uniform and consistent basis for every Service Representative:

Q. When Lincare pays overtime to a service representative for working

more than eight hours in a day, is the overtime rate calculated at one and a

half times their base hourly rate?

A. Yes.

Q. And if a service representative works more than 12 hours in a day, are
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they paid overtime at the rate of two times their base hourly rate?

A. Yes. We follow California State laws.

Q. Are service representatives made aware at the time that they are hired
by Lincare that they will receive an overtime rate of pay for work in excess
of eight hours a day?

A. It's posted in all of the centers.

Q. Are they advised they will receive overtime pay for work in excess of
40 hours a week?

A. Yes.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at pp. 68:16 — 69:7.)

(5) Common Facts Will Establish That Lincare Breached The
Agreement With Class Members To Pay OOvertimeO
Wages For OOvertimeO Work
Lincare promised to pay its Service Representatives overtime pay for all overtime
hours worked, irrespective of their classification. (Barthian Dec., § 3; Marquez Dec., q 6;
Miller Dec., q 6; Lewis Dec., § 11; Olszanowski Dec., § 8; Martinez Dec., 4 6; Cruz Dec.,
6; Olszanowski Dec., 4 8; Ehly Dec., § 7; Forrest Dec., § 7; Henderson Dec., § 7; Alford
Dec., 9 13; Garbutt Dec., q 8; Barthian Dec., § 3.) That Lincare did not do so is yet another

fact common to the Class.

2. PlaintiffsO Claims Are Typical OfThe Plaintiff ClassO Claims

Typicality turns on whether a sufficient relationship exists between the injury to the
named plaintiff and the conduct affecting the class. (1 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (3rd
ed. 1992) § 3.13, page 3-76.) Typicality is “usually met irrespective of varying fact
patterns which underlie individual claims” as long as the named plaintiff alleges “that the
same unlawful conduct was directed at or affected both [him/her] and the class sought to be
represented.” (/d. at 3-77, citing General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC
(1980) 446 U.S. 318, 330.) In sum, a complete identity of claims between the
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representative plaintiff and the class members is not required. (See id.) A plaintiff’s claim
is typical if it arises from the same event or practice or course of conduct that gives rise to
the claims of other class members, and if his or her claims are based on the same legal
theory. (1 NEWBERG, § 3-13, page 3-76.)

In the instant case, the following facts clearly demonstrate the typicality of Plaintiffs
claims, as compared to the claims of the Class generally:

a) Plaintiffs Were Employed By Lincare As Service Representatives

Plaintiff Gomez worked as a Service Representative at Lincare’s Los Alamitos
center from May 2003 to June 2004. (Exhibit “A”: Gomez Depo., 9:21-10:18, 36:5-8.)
Plaintiff Gutierrez worked as a Service Representative at Lincare’s Los Alamitos center for
about a year and a half, starting in and around February 2001. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez
Depo., 147:16-21, 148:25-149:5, 40:13-19, 42:1-4.) Plaintiff Talbot worked as a Service
Representative at Lincare’s Los Alamitos center from February 2003 to March 2004.

(Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., 54:5-10; Exhibit “D”: Talbot Vol. 2, 50:9-18.)

b) Like The Class As A Whole, Paintiffs Were Required To Work
Onerous On-Call Schedules Without Compensation
(1) Like The Class, Plaintiffs Were Not Compensated For
Covering OOn-CallO Shifts
As with every Service Representative in the Class, Lincare did not compensate
Plaintiffs for being “on-call.” (Exhibit “A”: Gomez Depo., 42:10-17; 44:18-24; 44:25-
45:20; 54:19-55:9; 66:20-69:22; 144:15-145:1; Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 33:22-35:5;
36:8-38:14; 100:9-102:9; Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., 107:17-108:7; 129:4-15; 130:14-
131:3.)

(2) Like The Class, Plaintiffs Had Almost No Flexibility In
Scheduling On-Call Shifts

Service representatives had no input in deciding which weeks they were on-call.
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(Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 114:3-6.) In situations, such as employee departures, it was
mandatory that another service representative cover on-call shifts. (Exhibit “C”: Talbot
Depo., 86:1-25.) At times, Gutierrez was the only service representative working at the Los
Alamitos Center, and was always on-call. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 59:21-60:8.) At
other times when Gutierrez was a service representative, there was only one other service
representative, so there was no flexibility in scheduling on-call shifts. (Exhibit “B”:
Gutierrez Depo., 114:25-115:3.) Moreover, changes to shifts had to be approved by the
center manager. (Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo, 86:3-4.)

(3) While On-Call, Plaintiffs Handled A Heavy Load Of
Service Calls

When covering on-call shifts, pages could come at any time of day or night.
(Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 78:24 — 79:14; see also, Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., 103:3-
13.) Moreover, pages received while covering on-call shifts were evenly distributed
throughout the day. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 79:11-14.)

Plaintiff Gomez, when on call, received an average of four to five calls per day on
weekdays, and an average of six to eight calls per day on weekends. (Exhibit “A”: Gomez
Depo., 126:25-127:11.) Plaintiff Talbot, when on call, received an average of three to four
pages after hours per day on weekdays, and received an average of six to ten pages on

weekends. (Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., 134:18-22.)

(4) Like The Class, And According To Policy, Plaintiffs Had
To Use The Lincare Vehicle While On-Call
Lincare required service representatives to use a Lincare van when covering on-call
shifts. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 75:1-24.) Plaintiffs used the Lincare van most of the
time when they responded to on-call patient service visits. (Exhibit “A”: Gomez Depo.,

134:16-23; Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 76:5-10.)
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(5) Like The Class, Plaintiffs Could Not Enjoy Personal
Activities While OOn-CallO

While Plaintiff Gomez was on call, pages interfered with his ability to participate in
life activities, such as dining at a restaurants or attending family functions. (Exhibit “A”:
Gomez Depo., 130:8-10.) Moreover, his travel was restricted; Plaintiff Gomez was
instructed by Lincare’s Center Manager, Rhea Laughlin, to stay close to his home when
covering on-call shifts. (Exhibit “A”: Gomez Depo., 134:16 — 135:3.) As a result, Plaintiff
Gomez was never outside the Los Alamitos Lincare center’s geographic area when he
received a page while covering an on-call shift. (Exhibit “A”: Gomez Depo., 134:3-23.)

Plaintiff Gutierrez usually stayed at home when he was covering an on-call shift.
(Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 78:19-21.) Plaintiff Gutierrez once tried to Christmas shop
while he was on-call, but had to abandon his shopping efforts because he was paged and
had to respond in a timely fashion. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 117:22 — 118:15.)
Plaintiff Gutierrez never went to movies while on call because of the risk of interrupting
pages. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 121:4-10.) In general, Service Representatives
couldn’t relax while on-call because they were still actually working, waiting for pages.
(Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 69:17-25.)

Like the other Plaintiffs, Plaintiff Talbot never left the geographic service area when
covering an on-call shift. (Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., 200:3-7.) Plaintiff Talbot did not
participate in sports or sports leagues that had weekly activities on weekends because of the
demand of being on-call. (Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., Vol. 2, 34:3-11.) Plaintiff Talbot did
not participate in, or go to softball or baseball games when he was on-call; he was only able
to enjoy those activities when he was not “on-call”. (Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., Vol. 2,
35:14, 36:9.) Talbot was unable to visit his mother or his friends at their homes while on-
call, restricting such visits to times when he was not on-call. (Exhibit “D”: Talbot Depo.,

Vol. 2, 37:4-6, 38:7-13.)
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¢) Like The Class As A Whole, AndDespite LincareOs Claimed Policy
To The Contrary, Plaintiffs Were Not Compensated When Service
Calls During Their On-Call Shifts Did Not Require A Patient Visit
While Lincare claims to have a policy of paying Service Representatives for “on-
call” time spent resolving patient problems over the phone (Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo.,
at p. 54:15 — 21.), the actual implementation of this policy was far different. Specifically,
in its Service Centers, Lincare maintained a policy of not paying employees for on-call
time unless they responded in-person to a call. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 33:22-35:5;
36:8-38:14; 100:9-102:9; Exhibit “C”: Talbot Depo., 107:17-108:7; 129:4-15; 130:14-
131:3; Exhibit “A”: Gomez Depo., 42:10-17; 44:18-24; 44:25-45:20; 54:19-55:9; 66:20-
69:22; 144:15-145:1.)
Plaintiff Gutierrez was trained by multiple Lincare employees, including Center
Manager Rhea Laughlin, Jane Malloy and Michael McHenry, that Lincare would not
compensate service representatives covering on-call shifts for time spent resolving service

calls over the phone without a visit to the patient. (Exhibit “B”: Gutierrez Depo., 37:8-16.)

d) Like The Class As A Whole, Linare Promised To Pay PlaintiffOs
Their OOvertimeO Rate Of Pay For All Hours Worked In Excess Of
8 Hours Per Day Or 40 Hours Per Week.
Lincare’s policy of paying “overtime” for what it deems to be work is uniform.
Lincare admits that it has agreed to pay overtime to its Service Representatives on a
uniform and consistent basis for every Service Representative:
Q. When Lincare pays overtime to a service representative for working
more than eight hours in a day, is the overtime rate calculated at one and a
half times their base hourly rate?

A. Yes.

Q. And if a service representative works more than 12 hours in a day, are
they paid overtime at the rate of two times their base hourly rate?

A. Yes. We follow California State laws.
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Q. Are service representatives made aware at the time that they are hired
by Lincare that they will receive an overtime rate of pay for work in excess
of eight hours a day?

A. It's posted in all of the centers.

Q. Are they advised they will receive overtime pay for work in excess of
40 hours a week?

A. Yes.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at pp. 68:16 — 69:7.) There are no identified exceptions to

Lincare’s implementation of its promise to pay overtime wages.

3. The Representative Plaintiffs And Their Counsel Will Fairly And
Adequately Represent The Class
The question of adequacy of representation “depends on whether the plaintiff's
attorney is qualified to conduct the proposed litigation and the plaintiff's interests are not
antagonistic to the interests of the class.” (McGhee v. Bank of America (1976) 60
Cal.App.3d 442, 450.) Here, these considerations are satisfied.
a) Plaintiffs Propose Arias Ozzello & Gignac LLP, David R.
Greifinger, Esq. (of The Law Offices Of David R. Greifinger) And
Howard A. Goldstein, Esg. (ofThe Law Offices Of Howard A.
Goldstein) As Class Counsel
Class Counsel are well-regarded and accomplished trial lawyers who are qualified
and experienced in complex and class-action litigation. (Leviant Decl. at § 4.) Arias,
Ozzello & Gignac, LLP, in particular, is AV rated (Martindale-Hubbell rating — Very High
to Preeminent, Very High Ethical Standard) and its partners are accomplished trial
attorneys. (Leviant Decl. at 4 4.)
Mike Arias is the founding and managing partner of Arias Ozzello & Gignac LLP.
Mr. Arias has significant experience in managing and litigating cases wherein he was lead
counsel, co-lead counsel or a member of an executive committee tasked with the role of

organizing and coordinating with a large number of plaintiffs’ counsel. This experience,
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combined with his history of outstanding results, has gained Mr. Arias the respect of both
plaintiffs’ and defendants’ counsel. Mr. Arias and his partners and associates have
established a long record of outstanding service to their clients and class members. Their
ability, professionalism, and reliability have been repeatedly recognized by their co-
counsel, defendants’ counsel, and the courts. (Leviant Decl. at q 4(a).)

Mark Ozzello, the supervising partner assigned to this matter, has significant
experience in managing and litigating cases wherein he was lead counsel, co-lead counsel
or a member of an executive committee tasked with the role of organizing and coordinating

with a large number of plaintiffs’ counsel. (Leviant Decl. at 9§ 4(b).)

b) Plaintiffs, As They Have AlreadyDone, Will Fairly, Vigorously And
Adequately Represent Thdnterests Of The Class.

There is no antagonism between Plaintiffs’ interests and those of the Class.
Plaintiffs and each Class member were harmed by Defendant’s common course of conduct,
so each of Plaintiffs’ claims is typical of other Class members. Indeed, Plaintiffs have filed
this class action to bring attention to Defendant’s alleged unlawful and unfair business
practices, and to provide a means whereby damaged Class members may obtain appropriate
and meaningful relief. Moreover, Plaintiffs have already participated in various forms of
discovery, including numerous days of deposition for each Plaintiff, spanning broad
stretches of time, and have reaffirmed their willingness to participate through the end of
this matter. Plaintiffs have demonstrated through their actions that they will vigorously,

adequately and fairly represent and protect the interests of the Class.

D. The Class Is Ascertainable And The Memeérs Thereof Are So Numerous That

Joinder Is Impracticable

Whether an ascertainable class exists turns on three factors: (1) the class definition,
(2) the size of the class, and (3) the means of identifying the class members. (Miller v.
Woods (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 862, 873.) In this case, all three considerations militate
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strongly in favor of class certification as, given the precise definition provided for each
Subclass, potential class members can be easily identified by reviewing Defendant’s

records.

1. The Class Is Precisely Defined
Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court certify the following Class:

All current and/or former Service Representatives who were residents of the
State of California, and employed by Defendant LINCARE, Inc., who
worked “on-call” at any time during the period May 17, 2001 through

[the date on which the court certifies the Class].

The Class consists of a specific group of Defendant’s employees during a clearly
defined period of time. The simple and clear definition alerts potential Class members and
enables the Court to readily determine the parameters of the Class. (See, e.g.,
Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp. (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 605, 617 [holding that a class
defined as “all persons nationwide subscribing to Sprint since January 1, 1981, who were
charged for one or more unanswered long distance calls” is “plainly” ascertainable];
Stevens v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc. (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 411, 416, 419-420; Miller,

supra, at p. 873.)

2.  The Members Of The Class Are So Nmerous That Individual Actions Are
Impracticable

While “[n]o set number is required as a matter of law for the maintenance of a class
action,” case law indicates that a class containing 30-40 members satisfies the numerosity
requirement because, at that point, joinder is not practical. (Rose, supra, 126 Cal.App.3d at
934.) In fact, numerous courts have justifiably certified even smaller classes. (See, e.g.,
Hebbard v. Colgrove (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 1017, 1030 [28 class members]; Bowles v.
Superior Court (1955) 44 Cal.2d 574 [10 class members].)

Here, Defendant has informed Plaintiffs that it employed approximately 470 Service

Representatives during the relevant class period — much more than ten times the 30-40
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“minimum” number of class members required for certification:

Q. Approximately how many service representatives have been employed
by Lincare in the State of California during the class period?

A. Approximately 470.

(Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 65:7 — 10.) It is, therefore, plainly impracticable to
bring the members of this class, all of whom have virtually identical claims, before the
Court to litigate their claims individually. (See, generally, Occidental Land, supra, 18
Cal.3d 355; Lazar v. Hertz Corp. (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 128; Cartt v. Superior Court
(1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 960, 965.)

3. Members Of The Class Can Be Redly And Exactly Identified, Which
Exceeds The Requirement That TRy Be Merely Ascertainable

Whether class members are easily identifiable turns on whether a plaintiff can
establish “the existence of an ascertainable class”—not on whether a plaintiff can “identify
the individual members of such class as a prerequisite to a class suit.” (Daar, supra, 67
Cal.2d at p. 706.) In other words, the law is well settled that, at the time a plaintiff seeks
certification, he/she need not establish the existence and the identity of the class members
he/she seeks to represent. (See, e.g., Reyes v. Bd. of Supervisors of San Diego Cty. (1987)
196 Cal.App.3d 1263, 1275 [“it is firmly established a plaintiff is not required at this stage
of the proceedings to establish the existence and identity of class members™].)

Defendant’s California Service Representatives, however, can be readily identified
through Defendant’s employment records. Defendant has already identified approximately
470 potential Class members in connection with the privacy notice recently approved by
this Court. (See also, Exhibit “E”: Schuetzler Depo., at p. 65:7 — 10..) Using a defendant’s
records is a well-established and accepted means of determining class membership.
(Collins v. Rocha (1972) 7 Cal.3d 232, 237; Lazar, supra, 143 Cal.App.3d at p. 138.)
Given that is a crime to fail to maintain records of an employee’s hours worked, and given

that such information was actually provided for a majority of the known Class in
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connection with the Privacy notice that recently issued, it is assumed that Defendant
maintained those records for all of the Class members; if not, Plaintiffs will seek to amend
the complaint to add a cause of action for this violation.

Furthermore, a class can be ascertainable even where a defendant’s records do not
directly identify each Class member. In Clothesrigger, supra, “the fact [that] defendants’
customer lists and monthly billing statements may not disclose which Sprint subscribers
were charged for unanswered calls did not make the proposed nationwide class
unascertainable or implicate predominant individual factual issues.” (191 Cal.App.3d at
pp. 616-617.) Specifically, the Court of Appeal found that this lack of complete clarity in
the defendants’ records did not defeat ascertainability because the “individual subscribers
[knew] whether they were charged for unanswered calls.” (/d. at p. 617.)

Like the phone subscribers in Clothesrigger, Plaintiffs have demonstrated
ascertainability because, even if Defendant failed to keep thorough, appropriate business
records, the “individual [Service Representatives] know whether they [worked overtime
and weren’t compensated for all of their ‘on-call’ shifts]” during the relevant class period
(Clothesrigger, 191 Cal.App.3d at 617). Indeed, the proposed Class definition clearly
“describ[es] a set of common characteristics sufficient to allow [every] member of that
group to identify himself or herself as having a right to recover based on the description.”
(Bartold v. Glendale Fed. Bank (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 816, 828.) Thus, those California
Service Representatives who worked in excess of 40 hours a week without compensation

are readily identifiable.

E. Class-Action Treatment Is Superior To Individual Actions

Superiority is “manifest in the determination that a class action . . . would produce
‘substantial benefits’ to the litigants and the judicial system.” (Schneider v. Vennard
(1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1340, 1347.) In deciding whether a class action would be superior
to numerous individual suits, courts generally consider several factors that include: (1) the

interest of each individual class member in personally controlling his/her own case; (2) the
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managerial difficulties, if any, that may be encountered in a class action; (3) the nature and

extent of any duplicative litigation already in progress by individual class members; and (4)
the desirability of consolidating all claims in a single litigation before one court. (Bascuro

v. 21°" Century Ins. Co. (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 110, 121.)

Analysis of the Bascuro factors, discussed in greater detail below, indicate that this
class action provides the best method to resolve this controversy due to the likelihood of
repetitious litigation and the fact that individual litigation on these matters would be too
expensive and/or burdensome to pursue. First, the individual class members have a far
greater interest in seeing this case adjudicated as a class action than in pursuing their cases
on an individual basis. As noted above, the issues raised by each class member’s claims
are identical. Thus, it is clearly not in class members’ best interest to seek independent
counsel, file individual cases and be required to independently prove that which can be
more easily and more efficiently proved as a class. Second, as the issues herein are so
clearly common to all class members, this Court will face virtually no difficulties in
maintaining this as a class action. Any difficulties that may be encountered will be
minimized, if not erased entirely, by the experience of class counsel in handling class
actions. Third, as far as class counsel is aware, no individual class members are currently
litigating the claims encompassed in this case. (Leviant Decl., § 5.) Fourth, the desirability
of consolidating these claims in a single forum is abundantly apparent. This class consists
of hundreds of members (about 470), each of whom has identical claims requiring identical
proof. As demonstrated through the meticulous survey work of Dr. Krosnick, the class will
easily prove its case with minimal, if any, individual testimony from class members. As all
four factors set forth above support certification, this Court should not hesitate to find that
class treatment is the superior method of adjudication.

These factors, which in this case confirm the superiority of class treatment, are
routinely misapplied by defendants opposing class certification. Typically, defendants
attack superiority by overstating the difficulties of administering the action and the

presence of any theoretical individualized issues to reach a specious conclusion that a class

Page 32

PLAINTIFFS OM OTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION , APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE
PLAINTIFFS AND LEAD COUNSEL




ARIAS OZZELLO & GIGNAC LLP

[\

O© 0 3 O »n B~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ought not be certified. This analysis is incomplete and intentionally so. As the California
Supreme Court concluded:
[t]he relevant comparison lies between the costs and benefits of adjudicating
plaintiffs’ claims in a class action and the costs and benefits of proceeding by
numerous separate actions—not between the complexity of a class suit that
must accommodate some individualized inquiries and the absence of any
remedial proceeding whatsoever.
(Sav-On, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 339 n. 10.) Disposing of such false arguments, the
California Supreme Court, as recently as August 30, 2007, declared that “class actions play
an important function in enforcing overtime laws by permitting employees who are subject to
the same unlawful payment practices a relatively inexpensive way to resolve their disputes.”
(Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d at p. 784.) Underscoring the superiority of class actions as a
means of resolving wage and hour litigation, the Gentry decision went on to state:
We have acknowledged as much in a case involving overtime litigation
similar to that at issue in the present case. “ ¢ “By establishing a technique
whereby the claims of many individuals can be resolved at the same time, the
class suit both eliminates the possibility of repetitious litigation and provides
small claimants with a method of obtaining redress for claims which would
otherwise be too small to warrant individual litigation.” * ” ( Sav-On Drug
Stores, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 340, 17 Cal.Rptr.3d 906, 96 P.3d 194.)
(Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d at p. 784.)
The Bascuro factors and other grounds for finding class treatment superior to

individual actions are discussed below.

1. Insulation From Fear Of Retaliation By The Employer Renders Wage and

Hour Class Actions Superior To Other Alternatives.

Class actions are superior to individual litigation in that they provide current
employees with insulation from fear of retaliation by their employer:

A second factor in favor of class actions for these cases, as noted in Bell, is

that a current employee who individually sues his or her employer is at

greater risk of retaliation. We have recognized that retaining one’s

employment while bringing formal legal action against one’s employer is not

“a viable option for many employees.”
(Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d at p. 784.) The California Supreme Court, in Gentry, went

on to observe that the difficulty in suing one’s employer increases as one moves down the

corporate hierarchy: “The difficulty of suing a current employer is likely greater for
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employees further down on the corporate hierarchy.” (/bid.) And federal courts,
recognizing this real potential for retaliation by employers, have held that the potential for
retaliation in employment litigation is an important justification for class certification, even
where it was questionable that numerosity could be satisfied. (Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d
at p. 785, collecting federal cases.)

Although, as noted in Gentry, there is presently no specific evidence of threats of
retaliation, this Court need do no more than compare the declarations of current employees
that will likely be filed by Lincare with those of former employees collected by Plaintiffs to
ascertain the pressures, real or implied, actual or imagined, that are brought to bear on

current employees.

2. Uncertainty About Legal Rights Would Deter Individual Actions,
Rendering Class Resolution Sup#or To Other Alternatives.

Class actions are also superior to individual litigation because many individuals may
be unaware that their rights have been violated. This is particularly true in employment
litigation class actions, where the employee may be unaware of the wrongfulness of the
employer’s conduct: “Similarly, it may often be the case that the illegal employer conduct
escapes the attention of employees.” (Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d at p. 786.) And because
overtime and other wage payment laws are often complicated, even sophisticated employees
may be unaware that their rights have been violated:

Even English-speaking or better educated employees may not be aware of the

nuances of overtime laws with their sometimes complex classifications of

exempt and nonexempt employees. (See Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.,

supra, 20 Cal.4th at pp. 796-798, 85 Cal.Rptr.2d 844, 978 P.2d 2.) The

likelihood of employee unawareness is even greater when, as alleged in the

present case, the employer does not simply fail to pay overtime but

affirmatively tells its employees that they are not eligible for overtime.

(Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d at p. 786.)
In this matter, it is unlikely that any significant portion of the Class is aware of the

tests applied to determine whether “on-call” time is compensable. That lack of awareness,

alone, renders individual actions substantially inferior to a class-wide adjudication of
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whether Service Representatives are entitled to pay while “on-call.”

3. Class Actions Provide For Uniform Enforcement Of EmployeesO Rights,
Rendering Class Resolution Sup#or To Other Alternatives

In addition to insulating current employees from the fear (justified or otherwise) of
retaliation and providing redress to employees unaware of the full extent of their rights,
class actions provide a more efficient method for enforcing the statutory policies of this
state. Trial courts remain under the obligation to consider “the role of the class action in
deterring and addressing wrongdoing.” (Linder, 23 Cal.4th at pp. 445-446 [quoting Blue
Chip Stamps v. Superior Court (1976) 18 Cal.3d 381, 385-386 (conc. opn. of Tobriner,
J.)].) Meaningful access to the court system and deterrence of unfair and illegal conduct
underlie the superiority of class litigation. (Vasquez, supra, 4 Cal.App.3d at pp. 807-808.)
Regarding effective deterrence of wrongful conduct, the California Supreme Court said:

We also agree with the Bell court that “class actions may be needed to assure

the effective enforcement of statutory policies even though some claims are

large enough to provide an incentive for individual action. While employees

may succeed under favorable circumstances in recovering unpaid overtime

through a lawsuit or a wage claim filed with the Labor Commissioner, a class

action may still be justified if these alternatives offer no more than the

prospect of ‘random and fragmentary enforcement’ of the employer's legal

obligation to pay overtime.” ( Bell, supra, 115 Cal.App.4th at p. 745, 9

Cal.Rptr.3d 544, quoting Vasquez, supra, 4 Cal.3d at p. 807, 94 Cal.Rptr.

796, 484 P.2d 964.) “By preventing ‘a failure of justice in our judicial

system’ ( Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. [ (2000) ] 23 Cal.4th 429, 434][, 97

Cal.Rptr.2d 179, 2 P.3d 27] ), the class action not only benefits the individual

litigant but serves the public interest in the enforcement of legal rights and

statutory sanctions.” ( Bell, supra, at p. 741, 9 Cal.Rptr.3d 544.) In other

words, absent effective enforcement, the employer's cost of paying

occasional judgments and fines may be significantly outweighed by the cost

savings of not paying overtime
(Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d at p. 786-787, quoting Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (2004)
115 Cal.App.4th 715.)

Even the prospect of managerial difficulties in “a class action involving numerous
small claims [does] not justify a judicial policy that would permit the defendant to retain

the benefits of its wrongful conduct and to continue that conduct with impunity.” (Linder,

supra, 23 Cal.4th at p. 446 [quoting Blue Chip Stamps, supra, 18 Cal.3d 381 (conc. opn. of
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Tobriner, J.)].) Thus, superiority is satisfied because the class approach would dissuade
businesses from engaging in similar unlawful practices, and would provide a remedy for a

substantial class of harmed employees.

4. Plaintiffs Are Unaware Of Any Other Pending Actions

Another factor to be considered, “the extent and nature of any litigation concerning
the controversy already commenced” by members of the classes, also supports proceeding
with certification in this action. Plaintiffs are not aware of any other class litigation

concerning the claims alleged in this case on behalf of the Class. (Leviant Decl., 4 10.)

5. No Significant Management Difficulties Are Present

The fourth and final factor compares “the difficulties likely to be encountered in the
management of a class action” with other available alternatives. (See, e.g., Fed. R. Civ. P.
23(b)(3)(D).) Management of this case as a class action will not involve such difficulty
that individual actions would be a better way of resolving this controversy. Liability to the
Class will be determined on the basis of common proof of the practices at issue and the
common fact of damage to all class members.

Second, the Krosnick Report demonstrates that a viable and robust method exists for
managing the evidentiary challenges inherent in all class actions. (See, generally, Exhibit
“1”: Krosnick Report.)

Finally, it should be noted that superiority is shown in this case because: even if
members of the Classes could afford individual litigation and individual cases were
brought, it would be unduly burdensome to the courts in this state for hundreds of identical
cases to proceed individually. By contrast, the class action device presents far fewer
management difficulties and provides the benefit of a single adjudication, economies of

scale and comprehensive supervision by a single court.
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6. The Class Will Benefit From PlaintiffsO Litigation Of Their Claims On A
Class-wide Basis.

Class actions provide numerous ancillary benefits:

“[TThe benefits of [class] certification are not measured by reference to

individual recoveries alone. Not only do class actions offer consumers a

means of recovery for modest individual damages, but such actions often

produce ‘several salutary by-products, including a therapeutic effect upon

those sellers who indulge in fraudulent practices, aid to legitimate business

enterprises by curtailing illegitimate competition, and avoidance to the

judicial process of the burden of multiple litigation involving identical

claims.” ”

(Kaufman v. ACS Systems, Inc. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 886, 925, quoting Linder, supra, 23
Cal.4th at p. 445.) One such benefit is the strength of numbers. As Newberg on Class
Actions succinctly states, “In numbers there is strength.” (2 Conte & Newberg, Newberg
on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002) Advantages and Disadvantages of Class Actions, § 5:3.)
This pronouncement has been echoed by the United States Supreme Court:

Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure provides for class actions

that may enhance the efficacy of private actions by permitting citizens to

combine their limited resources to achieve a more powerful litigation

posture.

(Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal. (1972) 405 U.S. 251, 266 [92 S. Ct. 885, 31 L. Ed. 2d
1841].)

By the very nature of the claim, large defendants take class actions far more
seriously than individual actions. In Gentry, the California Supreme Court acknowledged
and endorsed the utility of providing an individual with the strength of numbers:

More fundamentally, as suggested above, one of the advantages of class

action litigation or arbitration is precisely the fact that the class

representative spearheading the litigation is in a more advantageous position-

e.g., is better informed, is less likely to be intimidated-than the class as a

whole, and the class benefits from the representative's advantages.

(Gentry, supra, 64 Cal.Rptr.3d at p. 788.) The ferocity with which Lincare has resisted all

discovery that would assist Plaintiffs in their class certification effort proves the maxim:

“In numbers there is strength.”

Page 37

PLAINTIFFS OM OTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION , APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE
PLAINTIFFS AND LEAD COUNSEL




ARIAS OZZELLO & GIGNAC LLP

[\

O© 0 3 O »n B~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

F. Certification Of Plaintiff®s UCL CausedOf Action Is Appropriate Under The
Favored And Less Stringent ED. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) Or (b)(2) Standards.

As noted, supra, California courts rely upon Rule 23 when addressing class
certification questions. (Green, supra, 29 Cal.3d at pp. 145-146; Vasquez, supra, 4 Cal.3d
at p. 821.) Of particular import here, California courts have adopted the federal judiciary’s
preference for Rule 23(b)(1) and/or (b)(2) class certification over Rule 23(b)(3)
certification. (Bell, supra, 226 Cal.App.3d at p. 1608 [“As a rule, class actions that qualify
for class certification under subdivision (b)(1) or (b)(2) should not normally be certified
under (b)(3), even though (b)(3) is such a broad category that it would comprehend all class
actions.”] [citation and quotation omitted].) This preference is significant; Rule 23(b)(1)
and (b)(2) classes need not establish either the superiority of the class action device or the
predominance of common issues of law or fact.”

As explained by a California Court of Appeal, a case may be certified under Rule
23(b)(1) when:

the prosecution of separate actions by or against individual members of the

class would create a risk of [] (A) inconsistent or varying adjudications with

respect to individual members of the class which would establish

incompatible standards of conduct for the party opposing the class, or [] (B)

adjudications with respect to individual members of the class which would as

a practical matter be dispositive of the interests of the other members not

parties to the adjudications or substantially impair or impede their ability to

protect their interests . . . .

(Bell, supra, 226 Cal.App.3d at p. 1604 [quotations omitted].) Given the size of the
proposed Class and the issues, this case clearly warrants certification under Rule 23(b)(1).
The Bell Court further explained that Rule 23(b)(2) applies where “[1] the party

opposing the class has acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable to the class,

thereby [2] making appropriate final injunctive relief or corresponding declaratory relief

* There is substantial overlap between Rule 23(a)(2) and (b)(3). Rule 23(a)(2) requires
that common questions exist. Rule 23(b)(3) requires that they predominate. (2 NEWBERG
ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th. ed. 2002) § 4.22.) In contrast, under Rule 23(a)(2), the mere
existence of common issues of law or fact is sufficient for certification purposes.
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with respect to the class as a whole.” (Bell, 226 Cal.App.3d at p. 1604-05 [quotation
omitted].) Thus, the “second prerequisite to bringing an action under Rule 23(b)(2) is that
final injunctive or declaratory relief must be requested against the party opposing the
class.” (Id. at p. 1605 [quotations omitted].) In California, however, courts afford Rule
23(b)(2) status even where the final relief sought includes both injunctive relief and
monetary damages. (Id. at p. 1606; Frazier v. City of Richmond (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d
1491, 1501 [Rule 23(b)(2) status appropriate where monetary relief sought was integrally
related to and would directly flow from the injunctive relief].) Nevertheless, because the
UCL provides only for the equitable remedy of disgorgement (and not monetary damages),
Plaintiffs’ UCL Cause of Action arises only in equity; the damages issue is non-existent in
this case for purposes of Plaintiffs’ UCL Cause of Action. (See, e.g., Prata v. Superior
Court (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1128, 1135 [citing Kraus, supra, 23 Cal.4th at p. 138 (17200
action is an action in equity)].) Therefore, Plaintiffs’ requested relief satisfies Rule
23(b)(2)’s requirements.’

By way of comparison, Rule 23(b)(3) “applies when ‘the court finds that the
questions of law or fact common to the members of the class predominate over any
questions affecting only individual members, and that a class action is superior to other
available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the controversy.” (Bell, 226
Cal.App.3d at p. 1069 n. 6 [emphasis added].) While all of Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action
merit certification under the general 23(b)(3) standard, the fact that Plaintiff can meet the
higher 23(b)(3) standard demonstrates the overwhelming desirability of certifying
Plaintiffs’ UCL Cause of Action under the preferred 23(b)(2) and/or (b)(1) standards.

Here, Defendant has violated the UCL in a manner that is uniform as to all class
members. Defendant must be enjoined from requiring uncompensated work from its
employees and must be ordered to disgorge unlawful profits stemming from the failure to

pay wages due and owing. Plaintiffs will establish the minimum amount of unpaid wages

> Tt bears repeating that Plaintiffs’ allegations in the Fourth Amended Complaint are
presumed true for purposes of this Motion. Merits are not considered during certification.
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that Defendant must disgorge to each employee, or the “floor” owed to each employee.
This certain sum represents unlawful profits that Defendant cannot be permitted to retain.
An equitable order of disgorgement will promote justice between the parties. Moreover,
such an equitable order of disgorgement will not implicate individualized issues, but will
focus on the conduct of Defendant and its failure to maintain complete and readily

available employment data.

IV.
PROPOSAL FOR SATISFYING DUE PROCESS NOTICE REQUIREMENTS AND
EFFICIENTLY MANAGING THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION

It is proposed by this motion that Arias Ozzello & Gignac LLP, David R. Greifinger,
Esq. (of the LAW OFFICES OF DAVID R. GREIFINGER) and Howard A. Goldstein, Esq. (of the
LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD A. GOLDSTEIN) be appointed Class counsel. Class Counsel will
be charged with the responsibility to supervise and direct all litigation of the Class
Members’ claims. Specifically, Class counsel propose that they will accomplish the
following:

a. determine and present (in briefs, oral argument, or such other fashion as may be
appropriate) to the court and opposing parties the position of the plaintiffs on all
matters arising during pretrial and trial proceedings;

b. conduct settlement negotiations on behalf of Class plaintiffs;

c. enter into stipulations, with opposing counsel, necessary for the conduct of
litigation;

d. maintain adequate time and disbursement records covering services as Class
counsel;

e. plan and coordinate all merits discovery;

f. perform such other duties as may be incidental to proper coordination of
Plaintiffs’ pretrial activities authorized by further order of the court, including

the drafting and/or filing of all pleadings, orders, and correspondence necessary
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to conduct the litigation; and,

g. prosecute and/or defend any appeals necessary to protect Class rights.

V.
CONCLUSION

District Court Judge Weinstein, who has overseen highly complex class actions
through trial, reminds us that class actions:

[touch] on the credibility of our judicial system. Either we are committed to

make reasonable efforts to provide a forum for the adjudication of disputes

involving all our citizens —including those deprived of human rights,

consumers who overpay for products because of antitrust violations, and

investors who are victimized by misleading information — or we are not.
(Weinstein, Some Reflections on the “Abusiveness” of Class Actions (West Group 1973)
58 F.R.D. 299, 305.) For the reasons set forth herein, this Court should: certify the
proposed Class of current and former Lincare Service Representatives; appoint Plaintiffs as
the representative of the Class; and designate Arias Ozzello & Gignac LLP, David R.
Greifinger, Esq. (of the LAW OFFICES OF DAVID R. GREIFINGER) and Howard A. Goldstein,

Esq. (of the LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD A. GOLDSTEIN) as counsel for the Class.

Dated: October 1, 2007 ARIAS OZZELLO & GIGNAC LLP

o A

MIKE ARIAS 7
MARK OZZELLO

H. SCOTT LEVIANT
JASON E. BARSANTI
STEPHANIE C. LAI

David R. Greifinger
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID R. GREIFINGER

Howard A. Goldstein
LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD A. GOLDSTEIN

Attorneys for Class Plaintiffs
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PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I am employed in the State of California, County of Los Angeles. I am over the age of 18 and not a
party to the within suit; my business address is 6701 Center Drive West, Suite 1400, Los Angeles, California
90045.

On October 1, 2007, I served the document described as PLAINTIFFS® MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION, APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS AND LEAD COUNSEL
on the interested parties in this action by sending [ ] the original {or] [v/] a true copy thereof [ ] to
interested parties as follows [or] [v/] as stated on the attached service list:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

[v] BY MAIL (ENCLOSED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE): I deposited the envelope(s) for mailing
in the ordinary course of business at Los Angeles, California. I am “readily familiar” with this
firm’s practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice,
sealed envelopes are deposited with the U.S. Postal Service that same day in the ordinary course of
business with postage thereon fully prepaid at Los Angeles, California.

[ 1] BY E-MAIL: I hereby certify that this document was served from Los Angeles, California, by e-
mail delivery on the parties listed herein at their most recent known e-mail address or e-mail of
record in this action.

[ ] BY FAX: I hereby certify that this document was served from Los Angeles, California,
by facsimile delivery on the parties listed herein at their most recent fax number of record in this
action.

[ 1] BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I delivered the document, enclosed in a sealed envelope, by hand to
the offices of the addressee(s) named herein.

[ ] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I am “readily familiar” with this firm’s practice of collection and
processing correspondence for overnight delivery. Under that practice, overnight packages are
enclosed in a sealed envelope with a packing slip attached thereto fully prepaid. The packages are
picked up by the carrier at our offices or delivered by our office to a designated collection site.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true
and correct.

Executed this October 1, 2007 at Los Angeles, Cahf rni
Leandra Kamba Q@( w /ﬂ

Type or Print Name Slgnatur ey
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SERVICE LIST

PLAINTIFFSO COUNSEL

Mike Arias. Esa.

Mark A. Ozzello. Esa.

H. Scott Leviant, Esa.

Jason E. Barsanti. Esaq.
Stephanie C. Lai, Esa.

ARIAS OZZELLO & GIGNAC LLP
6701 Center Drive West. Suite 1400
Los Angeles. CA 90045-1558
Tel: (310) 670-1600

Fax: (310) 670-1231
mozzello@aogllp.com
hsleviant@aogllp.com

ibarsanti@aogllp.com

Howard A. Goldstein, Esq.

LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD A. GOLDSTEIN
14545 Victory Blvd., Suite 300

Van Nuys, CA 91411-4189

Tel: (818) 779-1750

Fax: (818) 779-1850
cyberesqlaw(@sbcglobal.net

David R. Greifinger, Esq.

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID R. GREIFINGER
1801 Ocean Park Blvd., Suite 201
Santa Monica, CA 90405-4924

Tel: (310) 452-7923

Fax: (310) 450-4715
tracklaw(@verizon.net
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DEFENDANTOS COUNSEL

Cheryl D. Orr, Esq.

Cheryl A. Sabnis, Esq.
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
50 Fremont Street, 20™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2235
Tel: (415) 591-7500

Fax:(415) 591-7510
cheryl.orr@dbr.com
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